## **ORDINANCE NO. 7944**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE XI, CHAPTER 112, SECTION 112.18(B) OF THE LOMBARD VILLAGE CODE IN REGARD TO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, PROVIDING FOR THE SERVICE AND CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR IN CONNECTION WITH A TEMPORARY EVENT AT 435 E. BUTTERFIELD ROAD ON MAY 23, 2021

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard,

DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** That Title XI, Chapter 112, Section 112.18(B) of the Lombard Village

Code is amended by adding a new subsection (5) thereto, effective upon the adoption of

this Ordinance through 8:00 p.m. on Saturday, May 23, 2021, which shall read in its entirety

as follows:

"(5) In light of the fact that Carlisle Banquets Inc. d/b/a The Carlisle, located at 435 East Butterfield Road, (hereinafter the "Liquor Licensee"), will be holding a wedding reception on May 23, 2021, between the hours of 5:30 p.m. and 8:00 p.m., said Liquor Licensee shall be eligible for a Class "J" liquor license, in addition to the Village liquor license currently issued to the Liquor Licensee, despite the fact that said Liquor Licensee is a for-profit business entity, for the sole purpose of having an outside cocktail party, relative to the wedding reception, which will be confined to two (2) thirty (30) foot by fifty (50) foot temporary tents located adjacent to the main entrance of said Liquor Licensee's currently licensed premises, to be approved by the Village pursuant to the issuance of a temporary event permit under Chapter 110 of the Village Code. The liquor license to be issued under this subsection (5) may be issued by the Local Liquor Commissioner upon proper application to the Village, and satisfaction of all applicable requirements and conditions by the Liguor Licensee. No liguor license shall be issued under this subsection (5) until such time as the Liguor Licensee obtains the necessary temporary event permit under Chapter 110 of the Village Code and complies with all requirements and conditions thereof, including, without limitation, the insurance, bond and indemnification requirements of Chapter 110 for temporary events. In addition, if such liquor license is issued by the Local Liquor Commissioner under this subsection (5), said Liquor Licensee shall, notwithstanding any other provisions of this Chapter 112, be subject to the following additional requirements:

- (a) The service and consumption of alcoholic liquor shall occur within the building on the premises for which the Liguor Licensee has a valid non-Class "J" liquor license (the "Licensed Premises") or outdoors, but confined to the two (2) thirty (30) foot by fifty (50) foot designated tents located either adjacent to or ten feet (10') away from the entrance of the Licensed Premises with the exact location of the tents are to be approved by the Village pursuant to an inspection of the premises prior to the event. The East and West tents shall be enclosed on all sides if the location of the tents are ten feet (10') away from the Licensed Premises, with access thereto solely from the main entrance of the Licensed Premises or the West end of the Westerly of the two (2) tents, so as to allow wedding reception invitees access from the parking lot. If the tents are less than feet (10') from the Licensed Premises, the Westerly of the two (2) tents will have roped South and West tent sides. The West end of the Westerly of the two (2) tents shall be staffed by the Liquor Licensees' employees, so as not to allow wedding reception invitees to exit the tents with alcoholic liquor;
- (b) Once the cocktail party, relative to the wedding reception, is over at 8:00 p.m. all alcoholic liquor will be removed from the two (2) temporary tents and taken inside the Licensed Premises. No alcoholic liquor is to be consumed in either of the two (2) tents after the cocktail party, relative to the wedding reception, has ended.
- (c) No more than two (2) alcoholic drinks may be provided to any person at the same time.

**SECTION 2:** That, effective at 8:00 p.m. on Saturday, May 23, 2021, Title XI, Chapter 112, Section 112.18(B)(5) of the Lombard Village Code, as set forth in Section 1 above, is hereby repealed, without need for any further action by the President and Board of Trustees.

**SECTION 3:** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this 15<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2021.

Passed on second reading this 15<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2021, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Trustee Whittington, Puccio, Foltyniewicz, Honig, Militello and Ware

NAYS: None

**ABSENT: None** 

**APPROVED** by me this 15<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2021.

Keith Giagnorio, VIIIage President

ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk